
 

 

WQ.204/2025 

 

 

WRITTEN QUESTION TO THE MINISTER FOR HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES   

BY DEPUTY G.P. SOUTHERN OF ST. HELIER CENTRAL 

QUESTION SUBMITTED ON MONDAY 12th MAY 2025 

ANSWER TO BE TABLED ON MONDAY 19th MAY 2025 

 

 

Question 

 

“Further to the adoption of the Fifteenth Amendment (as amended) to the Government Plan 2023-2026 

(P.97-2022 Amd.(15).Amd), will the Minister advise the total amount spent in each of 2023 and 2024 for 

the provision of travel for individuals accompanying patients travelling out of the Island to receive treatment 

arranged by the Health and Community Services Department, and further detail –  

 

(a) the amount spent pursuant to the Government Plan amendment (in excess of the usual funding); 

(b) a breakdown of the funding per type of spend for each year, but not limited to include flights, trains 

and taxis; 

(c) the amount provided to those who qualified under the Patient Travel and Related Cost Policy 

categories, broken down by which of the criteria they met;  

(d) the amount provided to those who fell outside of the policy; and 

(e) any spend on accommodation for the periods, broken down by whether or not they met the policy 

criteria?” 

  

 

Answer 

 

(a) the amount spent pursuant to the Government Plan amendment (in excess of the usual 

funding);   

 

Sir, please note that the costs below are the gross costs incurred by HCJ for escort travel costs. Costs for 

2022 have been included to provide an indicative baseline of cost prior to the Government Plan amendment. 

2020 and 2021 data has not been included, as it is not seen to be representative due to the impact of the 

pandemic.  

 

 2022 2023 2024 

Total Escort Costs £290,070.27 £385,719.03 £572,442.94 

Percentage change from previous year N/A 33% 48% 

 

 

(b) a breakdown of the funding per type of spend for each year, but not limited to include flights, 

trains and taxis; 

 

 2022 2023 2024 

Air Travel £283,473.50 £378,955.37 £562,272.28 

Sea Travel £1,091.28 £1,259.14 £1,496.24 

Trains £2,935.68 £3,821.95 £5,911.62 

Taxis £1,432.42 £898.38 £1,216.83 

Other £1,137.39 £784.19 £1,545.97 

https://statesassembly.je/getmedia/d92b6100-6815-4375-bd69-351ee929b2ae/P.97-2022%20Amd.(15).Amd.pdf?ext=.pdf
https://www.gov.je/SiteCollectionDocuments/Health%20and%20wellbeing/P%20Patient%20travel%20and%20related%20costs%20policy.pdf


 

 

Total £290,070.27 £385,719.03 £572,442.94 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(c) the amount provided to those who qualified under the Patient Travel and Related Cost Policy 

categories, broken down by which of the criteria they met;  

 

Detail 2022 2023 2024 

Under 18 Incl. Cancer £122,458.88 £120,025.81 £156,824.13 

Clinically Required 

Exc. Cancer 

£78,451.86 £113,206.35 £144,195.98 

Cancer Patients 18-74 £25,916.82 £74,585.05 £136,498.86 

Over 75 Incl. Cancer £51,587.14 £64,182.59 £115,119.39 

Escort reimbursements* £11,655.57 £13,719.12 £19,804.58 

Total £290,070.27 £385,718.92 £572,442.94 

 

*We are not able to advise which criteria of the Policy the escort reimbursement applies to, which is why 

it is shown separately. Sir, please note that ‘Escort Reimbursements’ include all escort rail costs, as the 

Travel Office do not book train tickets. 

 

(d) the amount provided to those who fell outside of the policy; and 

 

Sir, the figures provided above in the answer to question C include costs where travel costs have been 

approved via the appeals process. It has not been possible to separately identify these costs within the time-

frame.   

 

(e) any spend on accommodation for the periods, broken down by whether or not they met the 

policy criteria?” 

  

Sir, this only occurs in exceptional circumstances and it has not been possible to separately identify these 

within the time-frame.   

 

Supplementary information 

 

Sir, please find below a table showing the total budget and actual spend for HCJ’s off-island patient travel 

and accommodation over the last four years. The actual spend shown below includes all elective patient 

and escort accommodation and travel costs. These costs do not include the emergency medical evacuation 

transport service.  

 

 2022 2023 2024 2025  YTD       

01/1-30/4/25 

Budget £1,773,806.00 £1,993,054.00 £2,756,155.00 £1,094,116.00 

Actual Spend £1,867,490.61 £2,559,549.00 £3,271,726.22 £1,419,603.00 

https://www.gov.je/SiteCollectionDocuments/Health%20and%20wellbeing/P%20Patient%20travel%20and%20related%20costs%20policy.pdf


 

 

Percentage change of actual 

spend from previous year 

 37% 28%  

 

 

 

 

 


